"TOWN OF ONONDAGA LOCAL LAW NO. 4 OF 2024

A Local Law Amending Chapter 129 of the Town Code

Be it enacted by the Town of Onondaga Town Board, as follows:

Section 1.

So that the "Legislative Intent" of Local Law No. 2 of 2024, shall be amended so as to read, in its entirety, as follows:

"It is the intent of this Local Law to prohibit the distribution of unsolicited print or other written materials to residents of the Town of Onondaga. The purpose of this Local Law is to protect the privacy of Town residents who do not wish to receive unwanted or other written materials. The Town Board of the Town of Onondaga is cognizant of its responsibility to protect the public health, safety, and welfare of its residents. Therefore, it is the further intent of this Local Law to deter the accumulation of unsolicited literature that might signal a house is unoccupied and thus, precipitate a burglary. This Local Law seeks to prevent littering and protect the aesthetic appearance of the Town."

Section 2. Effective Date.

This Local Law shall take effect upon filing with the office of the Secretary of State of the State of New York, as provided in Section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law."

Date: 9/16/2024